INTRODUCTION TO
TURKISH LAW

EDITED BY
TUGRUL ANSAY & DON WALLACE JR

ssssssssssss



Introduction to Turkish Law

Sixth Edition

Edited by

Tugrul Ansay
Don Wallace Jr

). Wolters Kluwer

Law & Business



Published by:

Kluwer Law International

PO Box 316

2400 AH Alphen aan den Rijn
The Netherlands

Website: www.kluwerlaw.com

Sold and distributed in North, Central and South America by:
Aspen Publishers, Inc.

7201 McKinney Circle

Frederick, MD 21704

United States of America

Email: customer.service @aspenpublishers.com

Sold and distributed in all other countries by:
Turpin Distribution Services Ltd.

Stratton Business Park

Pegasus Drive, Biggleswade

Bedfordshire SG18 8TQ

United Kingdom

Email: kluwerlaw @turpin-distribution.com

Printed on acid-free paper.

ISBN 978-90-411-3431-8

© 2011 Kluwer Law International BV, The Netherlands

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or
transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise.

without written permission from the publisher.

Permission to use this content must be obtained from the copyright owner. Please apply to: Permissions
Department, Wolters Kluwer Legal, 76 Ninth Avenue, 7th Floor, New York, NY 10011-5201, USA.

Email: permissions@kluwerlaw.com

Printed in Great Britain.



List of Authors/Contributors

Dr Tugrul Ansay
Dr Ali Cem Budak

Dr Sait Giiran
Dr Adnan Giiriz

Dog. Dr Halik
Konuralp
Dr Baki Kuru

Dr Ergun Ozb}ldun
Dr R. Murat Onok
Don Wallace, Jr

Dr Feridun Yenisey

Professor, Law School, Ko¢ University, Istanbul
Professor, Yeditepe University, Faculty of Law,
Istanbul

Professor, School of Law, Kog¢ University

Professor, Formerly Faculty of Law, University of
Ankara

Late Professor of the Bilkent University, Faculty of
Law, Ankara

Professor, Attorney at Law, Istanbul, formerly Faculty
of Law, University of Ankara

Professor, Bilkent University, Ankara

Assistant Professor, Ko¢ University, Faculty of Law
Professor of Law, Georgetown University, Chairman,
International Law Institute, Washington, DC.
Professor, Bahcesehir University



Art.

C.C.
C.C.Pr.
C.Cr.Pr.
C.E.B.
C.0.

Ch.
Comm.C.
Cons.

Law of Soc.

para.
PC
R.G.
Soc.
TGNA
TNA

List of Abbreviations

Article

Civil Code

Code of Civil Procedure

Code of Criminal Procedure
Code of Excution and Bankruptcy
Code of Obligations

Chapter (in footnote)

Commercial Code

Constitution

Law of Socities.

Paragraphs

Penal Code

Resmi Gazete (Official Gazette)
Society

Turkish Grand National Assembly
Nationality Act of 1964



Preface

The Introduction to Law course at Middle East Technical University at Ankara is a
two-semester course given in the English language for first year students of the
Faculty of Administrative Sciences. During the first semester general principles of
law, such as justice, equity and sources of law are discussed. The second semester
covers some of the fields of Turkish positive law administered by Turkish courts
and other agencies.

The main purpose of this book is to serve as a text for the second semester of
this course, although it does not in fact include all the subjects which are covered in
the semester. However, it is also hoped that this book will be of some use to foreign
practising lawyers and scholars as preliminary reference and key to the basic
institutions, principles and rules of Turkish law. For this reason some details
have been added in footnotes, bibliographies given at the end of Chapters and a
selected bibliography of books and articles is annexed to the book.

Dr Tugrul Ansay, M.C.L., LL.M.
(Columbia)

Professor of Law

Dean of the Law School

Kog University, Istanbul

Don Wallace Jr, LL.B.

(Harvard)

Professor of Law, Georgetown University
Chairman, International Law Institute



Preface to the Sixth Edition

The preparation of the new edition of the Introduction to Turkish Law book took
more time than we had predicted. This is mainly because of the continuous adap-
tation process of the Turkish law to international standards. Especially hopes of
membership in the European Union forced the Turkish law maker to modify some
basic laws intensively or change them entirely. Meanwhile the Penal Code and the
Code of Criminal Procedure are completely changed. The process of up-dating still
continues. We decided not to postpone the publication of the new edition for an
indefinite day.

During the preparation of this edition many persons, in different stages helped
us. We would like to express our thankfulness especially to Bill Mays for the
editing of Chapter 10 on Penal Law, Chapter 11, Part 3 on Criminal Procedure
and Chapter 12 on Criminal Procedure.

Dr Tugrul Ansay, M.C.L., LL.M.
Don Wallace Ir, LL.B



Summary of Contents

List of Authors/Contributors
List of Abbreviations
Preface

Preface to the Sixth Edition

Chapter 1
Sources of Turkish Law
Adnan Giiriz

Chapter 2
Constitutional Law
Ergun Ozbudun

Chapter 3
Administrative Law
Sait Giiran

Chapter 4
Law of Persons
Tugrul Ansay

Chapter 5
Legal Persons, Societies and Business Associations
Tugrul Ansay

xxiii
XXV

XXvii

19

51

91



Summary of Contents

Chapter 6
Family Law
Tugrul Ansay

Chapter 7
Law of Succession
Tugrul Ansay

Chapter 8
Law of Property
Tugrul Ansay

Chapter 9
Law of Obligations
Tugrul Ansay

Chapter 10
Criminal Law
R. Murat Onok

Chapter 11
Law of Procedure

Ali Cem Budak, Baki Kuru, Tugrul Ansay & Halitk Konuralp

Chapter 12
Criminal Procedure
Feridun Yenisey

Index

viii

119

135

147

159

175

213

237

257



Table of Contents

List of Authors/Contributors

List of Abbreviations

Preface

Preface to the Sixth Edition

Chapter 1
Sources of Turkish Law
Adnan Giiriz

L
1.

111.

Introduction

Customary Law (Orf ve Adet Hukuku)
A. Custom in Civil Law

Antiquity

Continuity

State Sanction
Agreement with Statutory Law

b Ll R

B. The Function of Customary Rules in Other Branches

of the Law
1. Criminal Rule
2. Commercial Law
3. International Law
Legislation
A. In General
B. Legislation in the Turkish Legal System
C. The Main Characteristics of Legislation

Popular Belief in the Rightness of a Custom

xxiii

XXV

Xxvii

RS SN I S R S R S S

Lt n'an b BB



Table of Contents

D. The Hierarchy of Enacted or Written Laws
The Constitution (Anayasa)
Codes and Statutes (Kanunlar)
International Treaties (Milletlerarast Andlasmalar)
Statutory Decrees (Kanun Hiikmiinde Kararnameler)
Regulations (Tiiziikler = Nizamnameler)
By-Laws (Yonetmelikler = Talimatnameler)
odes in Turkey
he Problem of Interpretation
In General
Methods of Interpretation
a. Grammatical Interpretation
b. Logical Interpretation
c. Historical Interpretation
d. Teleological Interpretation
G. Retroactivity of Laws (Kanunlarin Geg¢mige Yiiriimesi)
H. Enforcement of Statutes
I.  Repeal of Statutes
IV.  Court Decisions
General Considerations
Precedents in Turkey
Court of Cassation (Yargitay, Temyiz Mahkemesi)
The Council of State (Danistay, Devlet Surast)
The Court of Accounts (Sayistay)
The Military Court of Cassation (Askeri Yargitay)
Court of Conflicts (Uyusmazlik Mahkemesi)
V. Doctnne (Books of Authority)
Selected Bibliography

mm
o o= () OF Ui S B =

QmmoUa®m>

Chapter 2
Constitutional Law
Ergun Ozbudun

; Historical Background
1I. General Characteristics of the 1982 Constitution
Nationalism
Democratic State
Human Rights
Secularism
Social State
The Rule of Law
1. The Legislature
A. The Structure of the TGNA
B. Elections for the TGNA
C. The Legislative Process

mmonw»>

Nofko lie o JE S IR e JEo N N

10

10
10
11
11
11

12
12
13
14
14
14
15
16
17
17
17
17
18

19

19
26
31
32
33
33
34
35
36
36
37
38



IV.

VI

Table of Contents

D. Control over the Executive

E. Budgetary Powers

The Executive

A. The President of the Republic

B. The Council of Ministers

C. Law-Making Powers of the Executive

The Judiciary

A. The Independence of the Judiciary

B. The Constitutional Court and Judicial Review of the
Constitutionality of Laws

Postscript

Selected Bibliography

Chapter 3
Administrative Law
Sait Giiran

L

I1.

111

IV.

Introduction
A. Subject Matter of Administrative Law
B. Background
C. Republican Era
D. Emergence and Development of Administrative Law
Basic Political and Legal Principles
Legality of the Administration
The Rule of Law
The Concept of the Social State
State Intervention in the Economic Field
Secularism
Indivisibility of Administration
Unilateral Acts
Judicial Review by Administrative Courts
dmmlstrdtlve Organization
Central Administration (merkezi idare)
1. Central Departments
2. Provincial Administration (tasra idaresi)
B. Decentralized Administration (yerinden yonetim)
1.  Local Administrations (mahalli idareler)
2. Functionally Decentralized Organizations
(hizmetin yerinden yonetim idareleri)
3. Public Professional Organizations (kamu kurumu
niteligindeki meslek kuruluglarr)
Administrative Power
A. Administrative Acts and Rule-Making Power
B. Administrative Contracts
C. Administrative Sanctions

>rTIOomMmMON®p

38
39
40
40
42
44
45
45

46
48
49

51

51
51
52
52
54
55
56
57
58
59
61
62
63
63
64
64
64
65
66
66

68

71
72
72
73
74

X1



Table of Contents

D. Emergency Powers
1. State of Emergency
2. Martial Law
3. Judicial Review
V. Public Personnel
VI. Public Domain (Kamu Mallarr)
VII.  Control of Administration
A. Non-judicial Control
1. Control by Parliament
2. Presidential Control
3. Intra-Administration Control
B. Judicial Control of Administration
. Basic Principles
2. Organization of Administrative Courts
a. Council of State
b. Supreme Military Administrative Court
c. Subordinate Administrative Courts
3. Judicial Remedies
a. Action for Annulment
b. Full Remedy Action
c. Plea of Unconstitutionality
d. Recourse to the European Court of Human Rights
Selected Bibliography

Chapter 4
Law of Persons
Tugrul Ansay

I. General
I1. Beginning and End of Personality
III.  Registry of Personal Status (Niifus Kiitiigii)
IV.  Persons as Subjects of Rights; Capacity
A. Persons as Subjects of Rights (Hak ehliyeti)
B. Capacity to Act (Fiil ehliyeti, kullanma ehliyeti)
1. Definition
2. The Extent of Capacity
a. Full Capacity
b. Full Incapacity (tam ehliyetsizlik)
c. Limited Capacity (mahdut, sinirli ehliyet)
V. Domicile
A. In General
B. Domicile of Choice
C. Domicile by Operation of Law
D. Rules Regarding Domicile
VI.  Names

Xii

74
75
75
76
77
79
80
80
81
82
82
83
84
85
85
86
86
87
87
88
88
89
89

91

91
91
92
93
93
94
94
94
94
95
96
97
97
97
97
98
98



VII. Nationality

VIII. Protection of Personality (Kisiligin Korunmast)
A. In General
B. Protection of Personality against Others
C. Protection of Personality against Oneself
Selected Bibliography

Chapter 5§
Legal Persons, Societies and Business Associations
Tugrul Ansay

I General

11. Theories of Personality

III.  Different Types of Legal Personalities
A. In General

B. Associations of Persons or Dedication of a Fund

to a Specified Purpose
I.  Associations of Persons
2. Foundations (vakiflar)
C. Public, Private and Mixed Legal Persons
IV.  Ordinary Partnership (C.O., Articles 530-541)
V. Societies
General
Formation
Legal Capacity of Societies
By-Laws (Dernek tiiziigii)
Organization
1. General Assembly (Genel kurul)
a. Powers of the General Assembly
b. Meetings
c. Resolutions
2. Board of Directors
3. Control
F.  Membership (Azalik, iivelik)
I.  Acquisition
2. Termination of Membership
a. Resignation (Cikma)
b. Dismissal (Cikarma)
3. Membership Rights and Duties
G. Income of a Society
VI.  Business Associations
A. General Classification
B. Persons versus Capital

mUO® >

1. Business Associations where Persons are Important
2. Business Associations where Capital Is Important

Table of Contents

98
99
99
100
101
102

103

103
104
105
105

105
105
105
106
106
106
106
107
108
108
109
109
109
109
110
110
110
110
110
111
111
111
111
111
112
112
112
112
113

Xiii



Table of Contents

C. Business Corporations (Anonim Sirketler)
1. In General
2. Formation
3. Organization
a. General Assembly (Umumi heyet,
genel kurul)
b. Board of Directors (Idare meclisi,
yonetim kurulu)
c. Controllers (Comptrollers; Murakiplar, denetciler)
D. Foundations (Vakiflar)
1. In General
2. Formation
3. Organization
4.  Dissolution
Selected Bibliography

Chapter 6
Family Law
Tugrul Ansay
L. In General
I1. Engagement
A. Agreement to Marry
B. Breach of Engagement
I1.  Marriage
A. In General
B. Conditions for a Valid Marriage
C. Celebration of Marriage
D. Marital Life
IV.  Matrimonial Property Systems
V. Divorce and Judicial Separation
A. General
B. Grounds for Divorce
C. The Role of the Judge in a Divorce Suit and
Divorce through Mutual Consent
D. Judicial Separation
E. Legal Consequences of Divorce
VI.  Parent and Child

X1V

A. General
B. The Creation of Parent-Child Relation
1. Natural Relation
a. Relation to Mother
b. Relation to the Natural Father
2. Adoption
C. Parental Authority

114
114
114
114

114

115
115
116
116
116
117
117
117

119

119
120
120
121
122
122
122
123
124
125
126
126
126

127
128
128
129
129
129
129
129
130
130
131



VIIL

Chapter 7

Table of Contents

Guardianship, Curatorship, Statutory Advisors
A. Guardianship

1.
2.

In General
Powers and Duties of the Guardian

B. Curatorship
C. Statutory Advisor
Selected Bibliography

Law of Succession

Tugrul Ansay

L.
I1.

I11.

V.

In General

Intestate Succession

A. Parentals

B. Other Persons Who May Inherit

l.
2.
3.

Children Born Outside of Marriage
Adopted Children (C.C., Article 500)
The Surviving Spouse (C.C., Article 499)

Testate Succession
Wills

A.

B.

onw>

1.
2,

B w

Capacity

Form

a. The Authentic or Official Will
(resmi vasiyetname)

b. The Holographic Will (el yazist ile vasiyetname)
(C.C., Article 538)

c. The Oral Will (Sifahi or sozlii vasivetname)
(C.C., Article 539)

Revocation of Wills (C.C.. Article 542)

Beneficiaries

Conditions and Charges

Appointment of Executor

Azreement of Inheritance (C.C.,

Articles 527 ff.)

Reserved Portion

A. General

B. Reduction of Dispositions (C.C., Articles 560 ff.)
C. Debarment from Inheritance and Loss of
Inheritance Rights

Transfer of Estate (Mirasin intikali)

General

Universal Succession

Legal Status of the Heirs Prior to the Partition of Estate
Determination of Heirs

132
132
132
132
133
133
133

135

135
136
136
137
137
137
137
138
138
138
138

XV



Table of Contents

E. Debts of the Estate

1. Official Inventory

2. Official Liquidation (C.C., Articles 632 ff.)
F. Disclaimer of Inheritance

VI.  Partition and Distribution of the Estate
(C.C., Articles 640 ff.)
A. Distribution by the Heirs
B. Distribution by the Court
Selected Bibliography
Chapter 8
Law of Property
Tugrul Ansay
I. In General
I1. Property
III. ~ Ownership
A. The Meaning of Ownership
1. The Positive Aspect
2. The Negative Aspect
B. Ownership and Possession
IV. Possession (Zilyetlik)
A. Elements of Possession
1. Physical Control
2. Intent
B. Acquisition of Possession
C. Land Registry
V. Extent of Ownership
A. Ownership Under and Above the Land
B. Component Part or Fixture
C. Accessories
VI.  Participation of Several Persons in Ownership
A. Co-ownership
B. Joint Ownership
VII.  Acquisition of Ownership
A. Acquisition of Movable Property
1. Transfer of Title
2. Original Acquisition
B. Acquisition of Immovable Property
VIII. Servitudes

XVi

A. Definition

B. Usufruct

C. Real Servitude
D. Mortgage
Selected Bibliography

144
144
145
145

145
145
146
146

147

147
148
148
148
149
149
150
150
150
150
151
151
152
153
153
153
154
154
154
155
155
155
155
155
156
156
156
157
157
157
158



