# INTRODUCTION TO TURKISH LAW

EDITED BY
TUĞRUL ANSAY & DON WALLACE JR

SIXTH EDITION



## **Introduction to Turkish Law**

#### Sixth Edition

Edited by

Tuğrul Ansay Don Wallace Jr



Published by:

Kluwer Law International

PO Box 316

2400 AH Alphen aan den Rijn

The Netherlands

Website: www.kluwerlaw.com

Sold and distributed in North, Central and South America by:

Aspen Publishers, Inc. 7201 McKinney Circle Frederick, MD 21704

United States of America

Email: customer.service@aspenpublishers.com

Sold and distributed in all other countries by:

Turpin Distribution Services Ltd. Stratton Business Park Pegasus Drive, Biggleswade

Bedfordshire SG18 8TQ United Kingdom

Email: kluwerlaw@turpin-distribution.com

Printed on acid-free paper.

ISBN 978-90-411-3431-8

© 2011 Kluwer Law International BV. The Netherlands

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without written permission from the publisher.

Permission to use this content must be obtained from the copyright owner. Please apply to: Permissions Department, Wolters Kluwer Legal, 76 Ninth Avenue, 7th Floor, New York, NY 10011-5201, USA. Email: permissions@kluwerlaw.com

Printed in Great Britain.

## List of Authors/Contributors

Dr Tuğrul Ansay Dr Ali Cem Budak

Dr Sait Güran Dr Adnan Güriz

Doç. Dr Halûk Konuralp

Dr Baki Kuru

Dr Ergun Özbudun Dr R. Murat Önok Don Wallace, Jr

Dr Feridun Yenisey

Professor, Law School, Koç University, Istanbul Professor, Yeditepe University, Faculty of Law,

Istanbul

Professor, School of Law, Koç University Professor, Formerly Faculty of Law, University of

Ankara

Late Professor of the Bilkent University, Faculty of

Law, Ankara

Professor, Attorney at Law, Istanbul, formerly Faculty

of Law, University of Ankara

Professor, Bilkent University, Ankara

Assistant Professor, Koç University, Faculty of Law Professor of Law, Georgetown University, Chairman,

International Law Institute, Washington, DC.

Professor, Bahçeşehir University

# List of Abbreviations

Art. C.C.

C.C.

C.C.Pr.

C.Cr.Pr.

C.E.B. C.O.

Ch.

Comm.C.

Law of Soc.

para. PC

R.G. Soc.

TGNA TNA Article

Civil Code

Code of Civil Procedure Code of Criminal Procedure

Code of Excution and Bankruptcy

Code of Obligations Chapter (in footnote)

Commercial Code Constitution

Law of Socities. Paragraphs

Penal Code

Resmi Gazete (Official Gazette)

Society

Turkish Grand National Assembly

Nationality Act of 1964

## Preface

The Introduction to Law course at Middle East Technical University at Ankara is a two-semester course given in the English language for first year students of the Faculty of Administrative Sciences. During the first semester general principles of law, such as justice, equity and sources of law are discussed. The second semester covers some of the fields of Turkish positive law administered by Turkish courts and other agencies.

The main purpose of this book is to serve as a text for the second semester of this course, although it does not in fact include all the subjects which are covered in the semester. However, it is also hoped that this book will be of some use to foreign practising lawyers and scholars as preliminary reference and key to the basic institutions, principles and rules of Turkish law. For this reason some details have been added in footnotes, bibliographies given at the end of Chapters and a selected bibliography of books and articles is annexed to the book.

Dr Tuğrul Ansay, M.C.L., LL.M.
(Columbia)
Professor of Law
Dean of the Law School
Koç University, Istanbul
Don Wallace Jr, LL.B.
(Harvard)
Professor of Law, Georgetown University
Chairman, International Law Institute

## Preface to the Sixth Edition

The preparation of the new edition of the Introduction to Turkish Law book took more time than we had predicted. This is mainly because of the continuous adaptation process of the Turkish law to international standards. Especially hopes of membership in the European Union forced the Turkish law maker to modify some basic laws intensively or change them entirely. Meanwhile the Penal Code and the Code of Criminal Procedure are completely changed. The process of up-dating still continues. We decided not to postpone the publication of the new edition for an indefinite day.

During the preparation of this edition many persons, in different stages helped us. We would like to express our thankfulness especially to Bill Mays for the editing of Chapter 10 on Penal Law, Chapter 11, Part 3 on Criminal Procedure and Chapter 12 on Criminal Procedure.

Dr Tuğrul Ansay, M.C.L., LL.M. Don Wallace Jr, LL.B

# Summary of Contents

List of Authors/Contributors

List of Abbreviations	xxiii
Preface	xxv
Preface to the Sixth Edition	xxvii
Chapter 1 Sources of Turkish Law Adnan Güriz	1
Chapter 2 Constitutional Law Ergun Özbudun	19
Chapter 3 Administrative Law Sait Güran	51
Chapter 4 Law of Persons Tuğrul Ansay	91
Chapter 5 Legal Persons, Societies and Business Associations Tuğrul Ansay	103

## Summary of Contents

Chapter 6 Family Law Tuğrul Ansay	119
Chapter 7 Law of Succession Tuğrul Ansay	135
Chapter 8 Law of Property Tuğrul Ansay	147
Chapter 9 Law of Obligations Tuğrul Ansay	159
Chapter 10 Criminal Law R. Murat Önok	175
Chapter 11 Law of Procedure Ali Cem Budak, Baki Kuru, Tuğrul Ansay & Halûk Konuralp	213
Chapter 12 Criminal Procedure Feridun Yenisey	237
Index	257

List of Authors/Contributors

List	of Al	obreviations	xxiii
Pref	ace		XXV
Pref	Preface to the Sixth Edition		
Sour	pter 1 ces o in Gü	f Turkish Law	1
I. II.	Cu	roduction stomary Law ( <i>Örf ve Adet Hukuku</i> ) Custom in Civil Law 1. Antiquity 2. Continuity 3. Popular Belief in the Rightness of a Custom 4. State Sanction	1 2 2 2 2 3 3
	В.	<ol> <li>Agreement with Statutory Law</li> <li>The Function of Customary Rules in Other Branches of the Law</li> <li>Criminal Rule</li> <li>Commercial Law</li> <li>International Law</li> </ol>	4 4 4 5
III.	Leg A. B.	gislation	5 5 5
	C.	The Main Characteristics of Legislation	5

<ol> <li>The Constitution (Anayasa)</li> <li>Codes and Statutes (Kanunlar)</li> <li>International Treaties (Milletlerarasi Andlaşmaları)</li> <li>Statutory Decrees (Kanun Hükmünde Kararname)</li> <li>Regulations (Tüzükler = Nizamnameler)</li> <li>By-Laws (Yönetmelikler = Talimatnameler)</li> <li>Codes in Turkey</li> <li>The Problem of Interpretation</li> </ol>	ler) 7 8 8 9 10 10 10
<ol> <li>International Treaties (Milletlerarası Andlaşmalar</li> <li>Statutory Decrees (Kanun Hükmünde Kararname</li> <li>Regulations (Tüzükler = Nizamnameler)</li> <li>By-Laws (Yönetmelikler = Talimatnameler)</li> <li>Codes in Turkey</li> </ol>	r) 7 ler) 7 8 8 8 9 10 10 10
<ul> <li>4. Statutory Decrees (Kanun Hükmünde Kararname</li> <li>5. Regulations (Tüzükler = Nizamnameler)</li> <li>6. By-Laws (Yönetmelikler = Talimatnameler)</li> <li>E. Codes in Turkey</li> </ul>	ler) 7 8 8 9 10 10 10
<ul> <li>5. Regulations (<i>Tüzükler</i> = <i>Nizamnameler</i>)</li> <li>6. By-Laws (<i>Yönetmelikler</i> = <i>Talimatnameler</i>)</li> <li>E. Codes in Turkey</li> </ul>	8 8 9 10 10 10
<ul><li>6. By-Laws (Yönetmelikler = Talimatnameler)</li><li>E. Codes in Turkey</li></ul>	8 9 10 10 10
E. Codes in Turkey	9 10 10 10
	10 10 10 10
F. The Problem of Interpretation	10 10 10
1. The Froblem of Interpretation	10 10
1. In General	10
2. Methods of Interpretation	
a. Grammatical Interpretation	4.4
b. Logical Interpretation	. 11
c. Historical Interpretation	11
d. Teleological Interpretation	11
G. Retroactivity of Laws (Kanunların Geçmişe Yürümesi)	12
H. Enforcement of Statutes	12
I. Repeal of Statutes	13
IV. Court Decisions	14
A. General Considerations	14
B. Precedents in Turkey	14
C. Court of Cassation (Yargıtay, Temyiz Mahkemesi)	15
D. The Council of State (Daniştay, Devlet Şurası)	16
E. The Court of Accounts (Sayıştay)	17
F. The Military Court of Cassation (Askeri Yargıtay)	17
G. Court of Conflicts (Uyuşmazlık Mahkemesi)	17
V. Doctrine (Books of Authority)	17
Selected Bibliography	18
Chapter 2	
Constitutional Law Ergun Özbudun	19
Ergun Ozbudun	
I. Historical Background	19
II. General Characteristics of the 1982 Constitution	26
A. Nationalism	31
B. Democratic State	32
C. Human Rights	33
D. Secularism	33
E. Social State	34
F. The Rule of Law	35
III. The Legislature	36
A. The Structure of the TGNA	36
B. Elections for the TGNA	37
C. The Legislative Process	38

	D. Control over the Executive	38
	E. Budgetary Powers	39
IV.	The Executive	40
	A. The President of the Republic	40
	B. The Council of Ministers	42
	C. Law-Making Powers of the Executive	44
V.	The Judiciary	45
	A. The Independence of the Judiciary	45
	B. The Constitutional Court and Judicial Review of the	
	Constitutionality of Laws	46
VI.	Postscript	48
	Selected Bibliography	49
	pter 3	
	ninistrative Law	51
Sait	Güran	
[,	Introduction	51
	A. Subject Matter of Administrative Law	51
	B. Background	52
	C. Republican Era	52
	D. Emergence and Development of Administrative Law	54
[].	Basic Political and Legal Principles	55
	A. Legality of the Administration	56
	B. The Rule of Law	57
	C. The Concept of the Social State	.58
	D. State Intervention in the Economic Field	59
	E. Secularism	61
	F. Indivisibility of Administration	62
	G. Unilateral Acts	63
III.	H. Judicial Review by Administrative Courts	63
111.	Administrative Organization  A. Central Administration ( <i>merkezi idare</i> )	64 64
	1. Central Departments	64
	2. Provincial Administration ( <i>taşra idaresi</i> )	65
	B. Decentralized Administration ( <i>yerinden yönetim</i> )	66
	Local Administrations (mahalli idareler)	66
	2. Functionally Decentralized Organizations	00
	(hizmetin yerinden yönetim idareleri)	68
	3. Public Professional Organizations ( <i>kamu kurumu</i>	00
	niteliğindeki meslek kuruluşları)	71
IV.	Administrative Power	72
	A. Administrative Acts and Rule-Making Power	72
	B. Administrative Contracts	73
	C. Administrative Sanctions	74

	D.	Emergency Powers	74
	, com	1. State of Emergency	75
		2. Martial Law	75
		3. Judicial Review	76
V.	Pul	blic Personnel	77
VI.		blic Domain (Kamu Malları)	79
VII.		entrol of Administration	80
	Α.	Non-judicial Control	80
		1. Control by Parliament	81
		2. Presidential Control	82
		3. Intra-Administration Control	82
	В.	Judicial Control of Administration	83
		Basic Principles	84
		2. Organization of Administrative Courts	85
		a. Council of State	85
		b. Supreme Military Administrative Court	86
		c. Subordinate Administrative Courts	86
		3. Judicial Remedies	87
		a. Action for Annulment	87
		b. Full Remedy Action	88
		c. Plea of Unconstitutionality	88
		d. Recourse to the European Court of Human Rights	89
	Sel	lected Bibliography	89
Chaj			
Law	of P	ersons	91
Tuğr	ul An	nsay	
T	0	I ama I	91
I. II.		eneral	91
		eginning and End of Personality	92
III.		egistry of Personal Status (Nüfus Kütüğü)	93
IV.		rsons as Subjects of Rights; Capacity	93
	A.		92
	В.		94
		1. Definition	92
		2. The Extent of Capacity	92
		a. Full Capacity	
		b. Full Incapacity (tam ehliyetsizlik)	95
<b>3.7</b>	D	c. Limited Capacity (mahdut, sınırlı ehliyet)	96
V.		omicile	97
	A.		97
	В.		97
	C.	the appropriate the second of	97
3 77	D.		98
VI.	Na	ames	98

VII.	Nati	onality	98
VIII.		ection of Personality (Kişiliğin Korunması)	99
	A.	In General	99
	В.	Protection of Personality against Others	100
	C.	Protection of Personality against Oneself	101
	Sele	cted Bibliography	102
Chap			
L <b>ega</b> l Tuğru		ons, Societies and Business Associations	103
I.	Gen	eral	103
Н.		ories of Personality	103
III.		erent Types of Legal Personalities	105
111.		In General	105
	В.	Associations of Persons or Dedication of a Fund	105
		to a Specified Purpose	105
		Associations of Persons	105
		2. Foundations ( <i>vaktflar</i> )	105
	C.	Public, Private and Mixed Legal Persons	106
IV.		inary Partnership (C.O., Articles 530–541)	106
V.	Soc	eties	106
	A.	General	106
	В.	Formation	107
	C.	Legal Capacity of Societies	108
	D.	By-Laws (Dernek tüzüğü)	108
	E.	Organization	109
		1. General Assembly (Genel kurul)	109
		a. Powers of the General Assembly	109
		b. Meetings	109
		c. Resolutions	110
		2. Board of Directors	110
		3. Control	110
	F.	Membership (Azalık, üyelik)	110
		1. Acquisition	110
		2. Termination of Membership	111
		a. Resignation (Çıkma)	111
		b. Dismissal ( <i>Çıkarma</i> )	111
	C	3. Membership Rights and Duties	111
3.71	G.	Income of a Society	111
VI.		iness Associations	112
	А. В.	General Classification	112 112
	D.	Persons versus Capital  1. Business Associations where Persons are Important	112
		2. Business Associations where Capital Is Important	113
		2. Business Associations where capital is important	113

	C.	Business Corporations (Anonim Şirketler)	114
		1. In General	114
		2. Formation	114
		3. Organization	114
		a. General Assembly ( <i>Umumi heyet</i> ,	
		genel kurul)	114
		b. Board of Directors ( <i>İdare meclisi</i> ,	
		yönetim kurulu)	115
		c. Controllers (Comptrollers; Murakıplar, denetçiler)	115
	D.	Foundations (Vakıflar)	116
		1. In General	116
		2. Formation	116
		3. Organization	117
		4. Dissolution	117
	Sel	ected Bibliography	117
	pter (		440
	ily La		119
Tugr	ul An	say	
I.	In	General	119
II.		gagement	120
11.		Agreement to Marry	120
	В.	Breach of Engagement	121
III.		rriage	122
111.		In General	122
		Conditions for a Valid Marriage	122
		Celebration of Marriage	123
	D.	Marital Life	123
IV.		trimonial Property Systems	125
V.		vorce and Judicial Separation	125
٧.	A.	General	126
	В.	Grounds for Divorce	126
	C.	The Role of the Judge in a Divorce Suit and	120
	٠.	Divorce through Mutual Consent	127
	D.	Judicial Separation	128
	E.	Legal Consequences of Divorce	128
VI.		rent and Child	129
V 1.	A.	General	129
	В.		
	D,	The Creation of Parent-Child Relation	129
		1. Natural Relation	129
		a. Relation to Mother	129
		b. Relation to the Natural Father	130
		2. Adoption	130
	C.	Parental Authority	131

VII.	A.	Guardianship, Curatorship, Statutory Advisors	132
	2 4.	1. In General	132
		2. Powers and Duties of the Guardian	132
	B.		133
		Statutory Advisor	133
		ected Bibliography	133
Chap	ter 7		
		uccession	135
Tuğrı	ıl An	say	
Ι.	In (	General	135
II.	Inte	estate Succession	136
	A.	Parentals	136
	В.	Other Persons Who May Inherit	137
		<ol> <li>Children Born Outside of Marriage</li> </ol>	137
		2. Adopted Children (C.C., Article 500)	137
		3. The Surviving Spouse (C.C., Article 499)	137
III.	Tes	state Succession	138
	Α.	Wills	138
		1. Capacity	138
		2. Form	138
		a. The Authentic or Official Will	
		(resmî vasiyetname)	138
		b. The Holographic Will (el yazısı ile vasiyetname)	
		(C.C., Article 538)	139
		c. The Oral Will (Şifahi or sözlü vasiyetname)	
		(C.C., Article 539)	139
		3. Revocation of Wills (C.C., Article 542)	139
		4. Beneficiaries	140
		<ol><li>Conditions and Charges</li></ol>	140
		6. Appointment of Executor	140
	В.	Agreement of Inheritance (C.C.,	
		Articles 527 ff.)	141
IV.		served Portion	141
		General	141
	В.	Reduction of Dispositions (C.C., Articles 560 ff.)	142
	C.	Debarment from Inheritance and Loss of	1.10
* *	-	Inheritance Rights	142
V.		unsfer of Estate (Mirasın intikali)	142
	A.		142
		Universal Succession	143
	C.	Legal Status of the Heirs Prior to the Partition of Estate	143
	D.	Determination of Heirs	144

	E. Debts of the Estate	144
	1. Official Inventory	144
	2. Official Liquidation (C.C., Articles 632 ff.)	145
* **	F. Disclaimer of Inheritance	145
VI.	Partition and Distribution of the Estate	
	(C.C., Articles 640 ff.)	145
	A. Distribution by the Heirs	145
	B. Distribution by the Court	146
	Selected Bibliography	146
_	oter 8	
	of Property	147
Tuğrı	ul Ansay	
I.	In General	147
II.	Property	148
III.	Ownership	148
	A. The Meaning of Ownership	148
	<ol> <li>The Positive Aspect</li> </ol>	149
	2. The Negative Aspect	149
	B. Ownership and Possession	150
IV.	Possession (Zilyetlik)	150
	A. Elements of Possession	150
	1. Physical Control	150
	2. Intent	151
	B. Acquisition of Possession	151
	C. Land Registry	152
V.	Extent of Ownership	153
	A. Ownership Under and Above the Land	153
	B. Component Part or Fixture	153
	C. Accessories	154
VI.	Participation of Several Persons in Ownership	154
	A. Co-ownership	154
	B. Joint Ownership	155
VII.	Acquisition of Ownership	155
	A. Acquisition of Movable Property	155
	1. Transfer of Title	155
	<ol><li>Original Acquisition</li></ol>	155
	B. Acquisition of Immovable Property	156
VIII.	Servitudes	156
	A. Definition	156
	B. Usufruct	157
	C. Real Servitude	157
	D. Mortgage	157
	Selected Ribliography	158

xvi